Impairment of investment in an associate - - -  -  - 2,180  (2,180) (100)

 (2,528)  (922)  (1,587)  172 (10,658)  4,969  (15,627) (314)

Loss before taxes
 (12,471)  (6,107)  (6,383)  105 (28,282)  (32,683)  4,402  (13)

Income tax recovery  142  652  (510)  (78)  (856)  (542)  (314)  58

Net loss-continuing operation  (12,613)  (6,759)  (5,873)  87 (27,426)  (32,141)  4,715  (15)

Net loss on discontinued operations, net
of tax

 -  -  -  -  (54)  596  (650) (109)

Net loss
 (12,613)  (6,759)  (5,044)  75 (27,480)  (31,545)  4,065  (13)

(1) In Q4 2024 The Company has re-classified certain expenses between operating expense departments and other financial statement

line items.  The re-classifcation has changes the presentation of the expenses previously reported in 2023 and Q1 2024 – Q3 2024.  A

table has been created on Pg. 24 of the MD&A that reconciles the P&L that was reported to what is shown in the table above.

6

Three months ended Period over Year ended Period over

December 31 period Change December 31 period Change

2024 2023 $ % 2024 2023 $ %

($ in thousands except percentages) ($ in thousands except percentages)

Continuing operation

Adjusted EBITDA (1)
 (5,573)  (1,464)  (4,109)  281 (15,916)  (7,954)  (7,962)  100

Adjusted EBITDA margin (1)
 (36.6)  (76.2)  39.6  (51.9)  (40.8)  (108.7)  67.9  (62.4)

Discontinued operation

Adjusted EBITDA (1)
 -  112  (112)  (100)  (21)  (297)  276  (93)

Adjusted EBITDA margin (1)
 -  22.6  (22.6)  (100)  (4.4)  (1.2)  (3.2)  267

Net loss attributable to Company
shareholders

- Continuing operation  (12,062)  (6,759)  (5,303)  78 (26,239)  (32,193)  5,954  (18)

- Discontinued operation  -  -  -  -  (54)  596  (650)  (109)

 (12,062)  (6,759)  (5,303)  78 (26,293)  (31,597)  5,304  (17)

Weighted average number

of shares outstanding: Basic and diluted
 53,728  68,312   135,561  57,032

Net loss per share -Basic and diluted

- Continuing operations
 (0.22)  (0.10)   (0.19)  (0.56)

- Discontinued operations
 -  -  (0.0004)  0.01

 (0.22)  (0.10)  (0.19)  (0.55)

(1) Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are non-IFRS measures.  Please see “Non-IFRS Measures” above for an explanation of
the composition of these measures and their usefulness, and “Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Measures” below for a reconciliation of these
measures to the IFRS measures found in the Financial Statements.